

REDACTED VERSION, PER LOCAL RULE 25.1(j)(2)

# 13-3100

## & 13-3272 (XAP)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,  
v.

THE WESTERN UNION COMPANY,  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF FOR  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
(FILED UNDER SEAL PER LEAVE OF COURT)**

---

Of Counsel:

C. STEVEN BAKER  
TODD M. KOSSOW  
KAREN D. DODGE  
Midwest Region

HUGH STEVENSON  
STACY FEUER  
LAUREEN KAPIN  
Office of International Affairs

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN  
General Counsel

DAVID C. SHONKA  
Principal Deputy General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY  
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

LESLIE RICE MELMAN  
Assistant General Counsel for  
Litigation

BURKE W. KAPPLER  
JOSEPHINE LIU  
Attorneys, Office of General Counsel  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20580  
202-326-2043

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. The Commission’s Investigation and CID.....	4
B. Western Union’s Administrative Petition to Quash.....	6
C. District Court Enforcement Proceedings .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	14
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION’S REPLY BRIEF APPEAL NO. 13-3100 .....	14
I. The District Court Erred in Denying the FTC Access to Foreign Complaints That Bear on the Conduct of a U.S. Corporation .....	14
A. The FTC May Compel Production of All Materials Within the Scope of Its Investigation .....	14

B. The SAFE WEB Amendments to the FTC Act Confirm the FTC’s Authority to Investigate Western Union’s Global Money Transfer System .....	17
1. The Foreign Complaints “Involve” Western Union’s Domestic “Material Conduct” of Administering and Policing Its Network.....	20
2. The Foreign Complaints Reflect Acts that “Cause or Are Likely to Cause Reasonably Foreseeable Injury” in the United States.....	22
C. Comity Concerns Do Not Shield Foreign Complaints from a U.S. Law Enforcement Investigation.....	24
 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION’S RESPONSE TO WESTERN UNION’S CROSS-APPEAL, No. 13-3272 .....	 30
 II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Ordering Production of Documents Relating to the Work of the Monitor .....	 30
A. Documents Pertaining to the Work of the Monitor Are Relevant to the FTC’s Investigation of Western Union’s Anti-Fraud Practices.....	31
B. The Commission’s Investigatory Resolution Provided Sufficient Notice of the Nature and Scope of the Investigation.....	36
 CONCLUSION .....	40
 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41
 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE OF BRIEF FILED UNDER SEAL .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>CAB v. Deutsche Lufthansa Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 591 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	27
<i>In re Cliffdale Assocs.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984).....	21
<i>EEOC v. KarenKim, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	31
<i>EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Hous. Auth.</i> , 260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	25
<i>First Am. Corp. v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , 154 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>First Nat’l City Bank of N.Y. v. IRS</i> , 271 F.2d 616 (2d Cir. 1959) .....	28
<i>FTC v. Carter</i> , 636 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	38
<i>FTC v. MoneyGram Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-6576 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 19, 2009).....	4-5, 22
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Claims Serv., Inc.</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3312 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 1999) .....	37, 38
<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>FTC v. O’Connell Assocs., Inc.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 165 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	38
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	20
<i>IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	21

<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 706 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247, 130 S.Ct. 2869 (2010) .....	19, 21
<i>NLRB ex rel. Int’l Union of Elec., Radio &amp; Mach. Workers v. Consol. Vacuum Corp.</i> , 395 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	31
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8845(TPG), 2013 WL 491522 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2013) .....	27-28
<i>Nicholson v. Hyannis Air Serv., Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>North-South Fin. Corp. v. Al-Turki</i> , 100 F.3d 1046 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>RNR Enters., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 122 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	31
<i>Reich v. Great Lakes Indian Fish &amp; Wildlife Comm’n</i> , 4 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>SEC v. Banca Della Svizzera Italiana</i> , 92 F.R.D. 111 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) .....	27
<i>SEC v. Brigadoon Scotch Distrib. Co.</i> , 480 F.2d 1047 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	16
<i>SEC v. Minas de Artemisa, S.A.</i> , 150 F.2d 215 (9th Cir. 1945) .....	27
<i>Société Internationale Pour Participations Industrielles et Commerciales, S.A. v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958) .....	25
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	25, 27
<i>United States v. All Funds Distributed to Weiss</i> , 345 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>United States v. Inst. for Coll. Access &amp; Success</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35739 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2014) .....	17

*United States v. Inst. for College Access & Success*,  
956 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 17

*United States v. Morton Salt Co.*,  
338 U.S. 632 (1950)..... 14

*United States v. Univ. Hosp., State Univ. of N.Y. at Stony Brook*,  
729 F.2d 144 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... 17

*Vanguard Int’l Mfg., Inc. v. United States*,  
588 F. Supp. 1229 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)..... 27

**STATUTES**

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) ..... 4, 14

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(4) ..... 19

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(4)(A) ..... 18

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(4)(A)(i)..... 22

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(4)(A)(ii) ..... 20

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(4)(B) ..... 18

15 U.S.C. § 57b-1(c)(1) ..... 14

15 U.S.C. § 57b-1(c)(2) ..... 36

31 U.S.C. § 5312(a)(2)(R)..... 35

31 U.S.C. § 5318(g) ..... 35

31 U.S.C. § 5318(h)..... 35

Pub. L. No. 112-203, 126 Stat. 1484 (Dec. 4, 2012) ..... 19

**REGULATIONS**

16 C.F.R. § 2.6 ..... 36

16 C.F.R. Part 310..... 22, 37

31 C.F.R. § 1022.210(d) ..... 35

31 C.F.R. § 1022.320(a) ..... 35

**MISCELLANEOUS**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (9th ed. 2009) ..... 21

Commission for the Protection of Privacy, Control and  
 Recommendation Procedure Initiated with Respect to the  
 Company SWIFT Scrl ¶ 223 (Dec. 9, 2008),  
[http://www.privacycommission.be/sites/privacycommission/files/documents/swift\\_decision\\_en\\_09\\_12\\_2008.pdf](http://www.privacycommission.be/sites/privacycommission/files/documents/swift_decision_en_09_12_2008.pdf) ..... 29

Export.gov, Damages for Breaches of Privacy, Legal Authorizations  
 and Mergers and Takeovers in U.S. Law, § B,  
[http://export.gov/safeharbor/eu/eg\\_main\\_018482.asp](http://export.gov/safeharbor/eu/eg_main_018482.asp) (last updated  
 Jan. 30, 2009) ..... 30

FTC, *An Explanation of the Provisions of the US SAFE WEB Act*  
 (2006), available at  
<http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/us-safe-web-act-protecting-consumers-spam-spyware-and-fraud-legislative-recommendation-congress/explanation-provisions-us-safe-web-act.pdf> ..... 19

Fin. Crimes Enforcement Network & Internal Revenue Serv.,  
 Bank Secrecy Act/Anti-Money Laundering Examination Manual  
 for Money Services Businesses (2008), available at  
[http://www.fincen.gov/news\\_room/rp/files/MSB\\_Exam\\_Manual.pdf](http://www.fincen.gov/news_room/rp/files/MSB_Exam_Manual.pdf) ..... 35

Letter from the Fed. Trade Comm’n to Hon. John Dingell (“Deception  
 Statement”), appended to *In re Cliffdale Assocs.*, 103 F.T.C. 110  
 (1984) ..... 21

Letter from Peter Schaar, Chairman, Article 29 Data Protection  
 Working Party, to Ethiopis Tafara, SEC (July 3, 2006),  
[http://ec.europa.eu/justice/policies/privacy/docs/wpdocs/others/2006-07-03-reply\\_whistleblowing.pdf](http://ec.europa.eu/justice/policies/privacy/docs/wpdocs/others/2006-07-03-reply_whistleblowing.pdf) ..... 26

Press Release, European Data Protection Supervisor, EU Passenger  
 Name Record: Proposed System Fails to Meet Necessity  
 Requirement, Says EDPS (Mar. 28, 2011),  
[https://secure.edps.europa.eu/EDPSWEB/webdav/site/mySite/shared/Documents/EDPS/PressNews/Press/2011/EDPS-2011-03\\_EU\\_PNR\\_EN.pdf](https://secure.edps.europa.eu/EDPSWEB/webdav/site/mySite/shared/Documents/EDPS/PressNews/Press/2011/EDPS-2011-03_EU_PNR_EN.pdf) ..... 26

Press Release, Western Union, Western Union Hosts 7th Annual Anti-Money Laundering, Anti-Fraud and Compliance Event in Denver (Sept. 18, 2012), <http://ir.westernunion.com/News/Press-Releases/Press-Release-Details/2012/Western-Union-Hosts-7th-Annual-Anti-Money-Laundering-Anti-Fraud-and-Compliance-Event-in-Denver1131072/default.aspx>..... 34

*Privacy Comm’r of Can. v. SWIFT*, ¶ 48 (Apr. 2, 2007), [http://www.priv.gc.ca/cf-dc/2007/swift\\_rep\\_070402\\_e.asp](http://www.priv.gc.ca/cf-dc/2007/swift_rep_070402_e.asp)..... 27

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 442(1)(c) (1987)... 26, 27
